
OJ/S S129
07/07/2023
409037-2023-EN

1 / 3

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:409037-2023:TEXT:EN:HTML

Serbia-Belgrade: Engineering works and construction works
2023/S 129-409037

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Works

Legal Basis:
EIB Guide to Procurement
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure
Postal address: Nemanjina 22-26
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia
Contact person: Predrag Petrović
E-mail: predrag.petrovic@mgsi.gov.rs 
Telephone:  +38 1113628874
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.mgsi.gov.rs/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Inland waterways activities

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Removal of the sunken German fleet from the Danube River near Prahovo
Reference number: EIB-GtP/404-02-25/2022-06

II.1.2) Main CPV code
45220000 Engineering works and construction works

II.1.3) Type of contract
Works

II.1.4) Short description:
The Contracting Authority/Employer is the Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure. The contract- 
Works Contract for the Removal of sunken German Fleet from the Danube River, will be implemented under 
the FIDIC Turn-Key contract conditions (Silver Book, FIDIC, First Edition, 2008) and Serbian Law regarding 
this Works. The scope of the Works Contract refers to removal of 21 sunken vessels from the WW2 from 
the Danube River near Prahovo (km 862-857), lying in the area containing a number of identified UXO. The 

07/07/2023 S129
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 3

mailto:predrag.petrovic@mgsi.gov.rs
www.mgsi.gov.rs/


OJ/S S129
07/07/2023
409037-2023-EN

2 / 3

project’s purpose is to ensure fairway parameters for safe inland navigation, according to the international 
waterway Class VII requirements.
Financing - Finance Contract for Serbian IWW infrastructure between the Republic of Serbia and EIB (
Financing - Finance Contract for Serbian Inland waterway infrastructure between the Republic of Serbia and 
European Investment Bank (“Official Gazette of RS”, No. 2/19), and WBIF Grant in accordance with the Grant 
Agreement.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 28 900 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Main site or place of performance:
NUTS code: RS REPUBLIKA SRBIJA /РЕПУБЛИКА СРБИЈА
The Danube River from km 862 to km 857.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Guide to Procurement (GtP) for projects financed by the EIB from September 2018 (https://www.eib.org/
attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf ) is applied to this tender, while tender document 
templates are from the PRAG (Practical Guide for Procurement and Grants for European Union external actions 
– August 2020).

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Technical offer / Weighting: 70%
Cost criterion - Name: Lowest price / Weighting: 30%

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2022/S 085-228605

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 404-02-25/2022-06

07/07/2023 S129
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 3

https://www.eib.org/attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf
https://www.eib.org/attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf
https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:228605-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S129
07/07/2023
409037-2023-EN

3 / 3

Title:
Removal of the sunken German fleet from the Danube River near Prahovo

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
29/06/2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Millennium team d.o.o. Beograd
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Country: Serbia
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Aqua Mont Services d.o.o
Town: Beldrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Country: Serbia
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 28 900 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Republic Commission for Protection of Rights in Public Procurement Procedures
Postal address: Nemanjina 22-26
Town: Belgrade
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
04/07/2023

07/07/2023 S129
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 3


